

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

NC CITIZENS FOR
TRANSPARENT
GOVERNMENT, INC. and
KEVIN DRUM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

From Moore County

THE VILLAGE OF
PINEHURST, JOHN
STRICKLAND in his official
capacity as Mayor of the Village
of Pinehurst; and JANE
HOGEMAN in her official
capacity as a member of the
Village of Pinehurst Council,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR
APPELLATE REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 8

ARGUMENT 14

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

II. THERE ARE FIVE INDEPENDENT
GROUNDS FOR REVERSING AND
REMANDING THE TRIAL COURT’S
ORDER. 14

III. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN
SECTION 16A APPLIES ONLY TO
CLAIMS THAT ASK A COURT TO
NULLIFY A PUBLIC BODY’S ACTIONS. 15

A. Applying a 45-day statute of limitations
to all lawsuits under Section 16A
departs from the plain meaning of
the statutory text. 16

B. Construing the statute of limitations
narrowly furthers the policy objectives
of the Open Meetings Law. 22

IV. SECTION 16A’S 45-DAY STATUTE OF
LIMITATIONS DOES NOT APPLY TO
ACTIONS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
BROUGHT UNDER SECTION 16. 27

V. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN SECTION 16A DOES NOT APPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' STANDALONE CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT. 31

VI. IF THE 45-DAY STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLIES, PLAINTIFFS CAN STILL BRING THEIR CLAIM REGARDING THE OCTOBER OPEN MEETINGS LAW VIOLATION. 32

VII. THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER FAILED TO SATISFY SECTION 16A'S PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS. 37

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Appeal of Bass Income Fund, 115 N.C. App. 703,
446 S.E.2d 594 (1994) 23

Black v. Littlejohn, 312 N.C. 626,
325 S.E.2d 469 (1985) 34

Boney Publishers Inc. v. Burlington City Council,
151 N.C. App. 651, 566 S.E.2d 701 (2002) 11

Chisum v. Campagna, No. 16 CVS 2419, 2018 WL
3624749 (N.C. Super. July 27, 2018) 31

City of Burlington v. Boney Publishers, Inc.,
166 N.C. App. 186, 600 S.E.2d 872 (2004) 19

Clay v. Emp. Sec. Comm'n of N. Carolina,
340 N.C. 83, 457 S.E.2d 725 (1995) 16, 20

Coulter v. City of Newton, 100 N.C. App. 523,
397 S.E.2d 244 (1990) 18, 33

*Dockside Discotheque, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment
of Town of S. Pines*, 115 N.C. App. 303,
444 S.E.2d 451 (1994) 10, 18

Frank v. Savage, 205 N.C. App. 183,
695 S.E.2d 509 (2010) 31

Garlock v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
211 N.C. App. 200, 712 S.E.2d 158
(2011) 11, 14, 23, 26

Goetz v. N. Carolina Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
203 N.C. App. 421, 692 S.E.2d 395, (2010) 14

<i>H.B.S. Contractors, Inc. v. Cumberland Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 122 N.C. App. 49, 468 S.E.2d 517 (1996)	11, 18
<i>In re Powell</i> , 237 N.C. App. 441, 768 S.E.2d 133 (2014)	28
<i>In re Spivey</i> , 345 N.C. 404, 480 S.E.2d 693 (1997)	17
<i>Knight v. Higgs</i> , 189 N.C. App. 696, 659 S.E.2d 742 (2008)	37
<i>Ludlum v. State</i> , 227 N.C. App 92, 742 S.E.2d 580 (2013)	22
<i>Martin v. N. Carolina Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 194 N.C. App. 716, 670 S.E.2d 629 (2009)	20
<i>News & Observer Pub. Co. v. Coble</i> , 128 N.C. App. 307, 494 S.E.2d 784, aff'd, 349 N.C. 350, 507 S.E.2d 272 (1998)	19
<i>Peach v. City of High Point</i> , 199 N.C. App. 359, 683 S.E.2d 717 (2009)	33
<i>Peele v. Finch</i> , 284 N.C. 375, 200 S.E.2d 635 (1973)	23
<i>Phillips v. Orange Cnty. Health Dep't</i> , 237 N.C. App. 249, 765 S.E.2d 811 (2014)	24
<i>Pilot Title Ins. Co. v. Northwestern Bank</i> , 11 N.C. App. 444, 181 S.E.2d 799 (1971)	24
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 370 N.C. 313, 807 S.E.2d 528 (2017)	28

State v. Hardy, 67 N.C. App. 122,
312 S.E.2d 699 (1984) 16, 18

State v. Mylett, 253 N.C. App. 198,
799 S.E.2d 419 (2017), *cert. denied*,
370 N.C. 69, 803 S.E.2d 391 (2017) 27

State v. Waycaster, 375 N.C. 232,
846 S.E.2d 688 (2020) 22

State v. White, 101 N.C. App. 593,
401 S.E.2d 106 (1991) 16, 21

State v. Williams, 286 N.C. 422,
212 S.E.2d 113 (1975) 21

*Student Bar Ass’n Bd. of Governors, of Sch. of Law,
Univ. of N. Carolina at Chapel Hill. v. Byrd*,
293 N.C. 594, 239 S.E.2d 415 (1977) 23

Umstead Coal. v. Raleigh-Durham Airport Auth.,
275 N.C. App. 384, 853 S.E.2d 742 (2020) 9

Statutes:

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(2) 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-253 *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-27(b) 3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 8C-1 8, 34

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-299 19

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.9 9, 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.10 9, 24

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.11(a)(6) 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.12 9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.16 *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-318.16A *passim*
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 168A-12 19, 20

Other Authorities

Frayda S. Bluestein & David M. Lawrence,
*Open Meetings and Local Governments
in North Carolina: Some Questions and
Answers*, 94-95 (8th ed. 2017) 12, 13, 26, 30

No. 23-69
